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State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Northwest District Office
347 North Dunbndge Road
Bowling Green, OH 43402-9398

TEIE: (419) 352-8461 F: (419) 352-8450
we.epa.sae.Qhu

Ted Strickland, Governor
Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor

Chris Korleski, Director

Re: Wood County Landfill
Ground Water

May 30, 2008

Wood County Board of Commissioners
One Courthouse Square
Bowling Green, Ohio 43402

Dear Commissioners:

On May 7, 2008, the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA), Division of
Solid and Infectious Waste Management (DS1WM), Northwest District Office (NWDO),
received a letter in response to November 21, 2007 and December 13, 2007 letters
from Ohio EPA regarding the Wood County Landfill (Facility) located in Wood County.
The submittal, dated May 6. 2008, was reviewed to determine compliance with Ohio.
Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-27-10.

COMMENTS

Owner/Operator's Response to Previously Cited Violations

1. The owner/operator has regained compliance with OAC Rule 3745-27-
I 0(13)(3)(e).

The August 28, 2007 letter from Ohio EPA cited the owner/operator in violation of
OAC Rule 3745-27-1O(B)(3)(e) regarding necessary maintenance to some of the
ground water monitoring wells. The May 6, 2008 submittal indicates that the
necessary maintenance has been performed for the appropriate monitoring wells.
Therefore this issue has been addressed and the owner/operator has regained
compliance with OAC Rule 3745-27-1 0(13)(3)(e).

Statements

2. All issues of the November 21, 2007 letter from Ohio EPA have been
adequately addressed.

The November 21, 2007 letter from Ohio EPA contained three (3) comments
regarding the August 2007 sampling event at the facility. Comment No. I of the
November 21, 2007 letter was previously addressed by the owner/operator.
Comments No. 2 and 3 of the November 21, 2007 letter were adequately
addressed by the May 6, 2008 submittal.
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3. All issues of the December 13, 2007 letter from Ohio EPA have been
adequately addressed.

The December 13, 2007 letter from Ohio EPA contained four (4) comments
regarding previous comment letters to the owner/operator. As detailed in
Comment No. 1 above, Comment No. I of the December 13, 2007 letter was
adequately addressed by the May 6, 2008 submittal. Comments No. 2, 3 and 4
of the December 13, 2007 letter were also adequately addressed by the May 6,
2008 submittaL

If you have any questions please feel free to contact Ken Brock at the Ohio EPA
Northwest District Office at (419) 373-3143. Any written correspondence should be sent
to the attention of Kimberly Burnham, Division of Solid and infectious Waste
Management, Ohio EPA Northwest District Office, 347 N. Dunbridge Road, Bowling
Green, Ohio 43402.

Ki pfberIirnhfn, R.S.

Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management
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pc:	 Jim Konopinski, Wood County Health Department
Ken Volimar, Wood County Landfill
William Petruzzi, Hull & Associates, Inc.
Ken Reiman, Wood County Solid Waste Management District
Ken Brock, DDAGW, NWDO
File: Wood County, Wood County Landfill, Ground Water
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